
Certified: --

E-144-23

NIFS ID: CLPD23000006 Department: Police Dept.
Capital: Service: Information Technology Services

Contract ID #: CQPD20000002 Term: from 01/14/2024 to 01/14/2026 

NIFS Entry Date: 08/17/2023 Contract Delayed: 

Slip Type: Amendment

CRP: 

Time Extension: 

Addl. Funds: 

Blanket Resolution: 

Revenue: Federal Aid: State Aid: 

Vendor Submitted an Unsolicited Solicitation: 

1) Mandated Program: No

2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached: Yes

3) CSEA Agmt. & 32 Compliance Attached: No

4) Significant Adverse Information
Identified? (if yes, attach memo):

No

5) Insurance Required: Yes

Vendor/Municipality Info: 

Name: Marcum Technology LLC ID#:300011802

Main Address: 10 Melville Park Road
Melville, NY 11747

Main Contact: Peter Rothman

Main Phone: (631) 414-4820

Department:

Contact Name: Karen Taggart

Address: 1490 Franklin Avenue 
Mineola, New York 11501

Phone: (516) 573-7210

Email: ktaggart@pdcn.org

Contract Summary

Purpose: This an amendment to an existing contract for support services for the Police Department's Information and Technology 

network and security.  This amendment will extend the term of the original agreement by two (2) years and increase the maximum 

amount of the contract by Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($420,000.00).  This amendment is needed in order to allow for 

continuity of services which will be needed beyond the term of the original agreement and due to an increase in the amount of 

maintenance, programming and cyber security protection being carried out by the Police Department the maximum amount 

available under the original contract will be exhausted prior to the termination date of that original agreement.

Method of Procurement: This is an amendment to an existing contract.

Please see procurement history below.

Procurement History: The contractor was determined to be a sole source provider.

FILED WITH THE NASSAU COUNTY CLERK 
OF THE LEGISLATURE NOVEMBER 17, 2023 
3:23PM



 

Description of General Provisions: Contractor provides information technology supplemental staffing services for the Police 

Department's Information Technolgy Unit.

Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: Increase the maximum amount of the original contract by Four Hundred Twenty Thousand 

Dollars ($420,000.00) so that the amended maximum amount is Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00)

Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: N/A

Recommendation: Approve as Submitted



 

Advisement Information

Fund Control Resp. Center Object Index Code Sub Object Budget Code Line Amount
PDH 10 1551 DE PDPDH1551 DE5A5 PDPDH1551 DE5A5 04 $70,000.00

TOTAL $70,000.00

Additional Info
Blanket Encumbrance
Transaction

Renewal
% Increase
% Decrease

Funding Source Amount
Revenue Contract:
County $70,000.00
Federal $0.00
State $0.00
Capital $0.00
Other $0.00

Total $70,000.00

Routing Slip

Department

NIFS Entry Karen Taggart 09/26/2023 01:18PM Approved

NIFS Final Approval William Field 09/27/2023 12:57PM Approved

Final Approval Karen Taggart 10/10/2023 04:31PM Approved

County Attorney

Approval as to Form Thomas Montefinise 10/19/2023 09:44AM Approved

RE & Insurance Verification Grady Farnan 10/11/2023 08:54AM Approved

NIFS Approval Mary Nori 10/23/2023 09:53AM Approved

Final Approval Mary Nori 10/23/2023 09:53AM Approved

OMB

NIFS Approval Jeff Nogid 10/12/2023 09:27AM Approved

NIFA Approval Irfan Qureshi 10/12/2023 03:34PM Approved

Final Approval Irfan Qureshi 10/12/2023 03:34PM Approved

Compliance & Vertical DCE

Procurement Compliance 
Approval

Andrew Levey 10/23/2023 02:47PM Approved

DCE Compliance Approval Robert Cleary 11/06/2023 11:29AM Approved

Vertical DCE Approval Arthur Walsh 11/13/2023 04:17PM Approved

Final Approval Arthur Walsh 11/13/2023 04:17PM Approved

Legislative Affairs Review

Final Approval Christopher Leimone 11/17/2023 02:39PM Approved

Legislature

Final Approval In Progress

Comptroller

Claims Approval Pending

Legal Approval Pending



 

Accounting / NIFS Approval Pending

Deputy Approval Pending

Final Approval Pending

NIFA

NIFA Approval Pending



                                                                                                                                              

   RULES RESOLUTION NO.     – 2023 

 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO  

EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A PERSONAL SERVICES 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON 

BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT AND 

MARCUM TECHNOLOGY, LLC. 

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated an amendment to a personal 

services agreement with Marcum Technology, LLC to provide, inter alia, 

information technology supplemental staffing services, a copy of which is on 

file with the Clerk of the Legislature; NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

  

 RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County 

Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said amendment 

to an agreement with Marcum Technology, LLC. 

 











      NIFA Nassau County Interim Finance Authority

Contract Approval Request Form (As of January 1, 2015)

1. Vendor: Marcum Technology LLC

2. Amount requiring NIFA approval: $420,000.00

Amount to be encumbered: $70,000.00

Slip Type: Amendment

If new contract - $ amount should be full amount of contract
If advisement - NIFA only needs to review if it is increasing funds above the amount previously approved by NIFA 
If amendment - $ amount should be full amount of amendment only

3. Contract Term: 01/14/2024 to 01/14/2026
    Has work or services on this contract commenced? No

    If yes, please explain: 

4. Funding Source:
General Fund (GEN) X Grant Fund (GRT)
Capital Improvement Fund 
(CAP)

Other

Federal %  0
State % 0
County %   100

Is the cash available for the full amount of the contract?   Yes

If not, will it require a future borrowing? No

Has the County Legislature approved the borrowing? N/A

Has NIFA approved the borrowing for this contract? N/A

5. Provide a brief description (4 to 5 sentences) of the item for which this approval is requested:

This an amendment to an existing contract for support services for the Police Department's Information and Technology network and security.  This amendment will 

extend the term of the original agreement by two (2) years and increase the maximum amount of the contract by Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars 

($420,000.00).  This amendment is needed in order to allow for continuity of services which will be needed beyond the term of the original agreement and due to an 

increase in the amount of maintenance, programming and cyber security protection being carried out by the Police Department the maximum amount available 

under the original contract will be exhausted prior to the termination date of that original agreement.

6. Has the item requested herein followed all proper procedures and thereby approved by the:

Nassau County Attorney as to form Yes

Nassau County Committee and/or Legislature

Date of approval(s) and citation to the resolution where approval for this item was provided:

  

7. Identify all contracts (with dollar amounts) with this or an affiliated party within the prior 12 months:

Contract ID Posting Date Amount Added in Prior 12 Months



AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information contained in this 
Contract Approval Request Form and any additional information submitted in 
connection with this request is true and accurate and that all expenditures that will be 
made in reliance on this authorization are in conformance with the Nassau County 
Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan. 
I understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official deliberations.

   IQURESHI   10/12/2023

Authenticated User D  a  te  

COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information listed is true and 
accurate and is in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in 
conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan.

Regarding funding, please check the correct response:

I certify that the funds are available to be encumbered pending NIFA approval of this contract. 

If this is a capital project:
I certify that the bonding for this contract has been approved by NIFA. 

Budget is available and funds have been encumbered but the project requires NIFA bonding authorization. 

    
Authenticated User D  a  te  

NIFA

Amount being approved by NIFA: 

Payment is not guaranteed for any work commenced prior to this approval.

    
Authenticated User D  a  te  

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County’s own routing slip, current
NIFS printouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature
communication documents and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the item
requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being 
submitted to NIFA for review.

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.











    1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

 CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE  
 

10/05/2023 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE CONVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT:   If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the 
terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

CONTACT 
NAME:       
PHONE 
(A/C, No, Ext):       FAX 

(A/C, No):       
EMAIL 
ADDRESS:       

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

PRODUCER 

Pace Professional Services, Ltd. 
585 Stewart Avenue, Suite 600 
Garden City, NY  11530 
      

INSURER A : Continental Casualty Company (CNA)       
INSURER B:             
INSURER C :             
INSURER D :             
INSURER E :             

INSURED 

Marcum Technology LLC 
10 Melville Park Road 
Melville, NY  11747 
      INSURER F :             

COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER:        REVISION NUMBER:        
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSUARNCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL 
INSR 

SUBR 
WVD POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY EFF 
(mm/dd/yyyy) 

POLICY EXP 
(mm/dd/yyyy) LIMITS 

     GENERAL LIABILITY                                 EACH OCCURANCE  $       

    COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY                                 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)  $       

     CLAIMS-MADE     OCCUR                                 MED EXP (Any one person)  $       

                          N/A             PERSONAL & ADV INJURY  $       

                                            GENERAL AGGREGATE  $       
              GEN’L  AGGREGATE  LIMIT APPLIES PER:                                 PRODUCTS – COMP/OP AGG  $       

     POLICY      PROJECT      LOC                                        $       

     AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY                                  
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT  
(Ea accident)  $       

     ANY AUTO                                 BODILY INJURY (Per person)  $       

     ALL OWNED AUTOS      SCHEDULED                                 BODILY INJURY (Per accident)  $       

     HIRED AUTOS   NON-OWNED AUTOS               N/A             
PROPERTY DAMAGE  
(Per accident)  $       

                                                             $       

     UMBRELLA LIAB     OCCUR                                 EACH OCCURANCE  $       

     EXCESS LIAB     CLAIM-MADE                                 AGGREGATE  $       

     DED  RETENTION $                                       EACH OCCURANCE  $       
WORKERS COMPENSATION  
AND EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY    

WC STATU- 
TORY LIMITS  OTHER  $       

 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT  $       
 E.L. DISEASE – EA EMPLOYEE  $       

    
ANY PROPERIETOR/PARTNER/ EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH)  
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

Y/N 

 N/A    N/A             

 E.L. DISEASE – POLICY LIMIT  $       
                                           Per Claim   /  Aggregate        
                                                        
A  Professional Liability                 4/20/2023 4/20/2024 $5,000,000/$5,000,000        

                                                        
                                                        

  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 
 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED 
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
    

 
      

      
      

      
      
      

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

      
      

 

Date (MM/DD/YYYY) 

Nassau  County  Police  Department  
1490

 
Franklin Avenue 

Mineola,  NY   11501  

652217083

Nassau County Police Department is added as an additional insured effective 9/27/2023


























































































































































	CLPD23000006.pdf
	Slip Type: Amendment
	CRP:
	Time Extension:
	Addl. Funds:
	Blanket Resolution:
	1) Mandated Program:
	No
	2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:
	Yes
	3) CSEA Agmt. & 32 Compliance Attached:
	No
	4) Significant Adverse Information Identified? (if yes, attach memo):
	No
	5) Insurance Required:
	Yes
	Vendor/Municipality Info:
	Name: Marcum Technology LLC
	ID#:300011802
	Main Address: 10 Melville Park Road Melville, NY 11747
	Main Contact: Peter Rothman
	Main Phone: (631) 414-4820
	Department:
	Contact Name: Karen Taggart
	Address: 1490 Franklin Avenue Mineola, New York 11501
	Phone: (516) 573-7210
	Email: ktaggart@pdcn.org
	Department
	County Attorney
	OMB
	Compliance & Vertical DCE
	Legislative Affairs Review
	Legislature
	Comptroller
	NIFA

	marcum res pd.pdf
	PD Marcum Tech Compl Red Contr rev.pdf
	CLPD23000006 NIFA Form (2).pdf
	AUTHORIZATION
	COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE
	NIFA
	NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County’s own routing slip, current NIFS printouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature communication documents and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the item requested herein.

	PD Marcum Tech Compl Red Contr rev



